E Chargeur rapide + batterie (Notice originale)

E Fast charger + battery (Original manual translation)

E Schnellladegerat + Akku (Ubersetzung aus dem Original-Anleitung)

E Cargador rapido + bateria (Traduccion del manual de instrucciones originale)
[l Caricabatterie veloce + batteria (Traduzione dell'avvertenza originale)
[ 4 Carregador rapido + bateria (Tradugéo do livro de instrucdes original)

Snellader + batterij (Vertaling van de originele instructies)

TPFAYOPOG POPTIOTAG + puratapia (METAWYPAON OTIO TIG TIPWTOTUTIEG 08NYiES)
I8 Szybka fadowarka + bateria (Thumaczenie z oryginalnej instrukcji)

H Pikalaturi + akku (Kdannos alkuperaisesté ohjeet)

(%)
<

Snabbladdare + batteri (Overséttning fran originalinstruktioner)

Bbp30 3apsaHo + baTepus (MpeBog Ha OPUTrMHANHWTA MHCTPYKLMS)

Hurtig oplader + batteri (Oversattelse fra oprindelige brugsanvisning)

Incarcator rapid + baterie (Traducere din instructiunile originale)

BbicTpoe 3apsgHOe YCTPOMCTBO + akkymynsTop (Mepesog, ¢ OpuriHanbHON MHCTPYKLAN)

Hizli sarj cihazi + pil (Orijinal talimatlar ceviri)

(7]

Rychlonabijecka + baterie (Pfeklad z originalniho navodu)

Rychla nabijacka + akumulator (Preklad z origindlneho navodu)

0 =
HEHEBEBE8H8

noLY) NN + D1YON (MIND NMIKIN NPITN)

m Slrs ot + okl (Ueogss po Uegdgals Ubalss)

m Gyors toltd + akkumulator (Forditas az eredeti utasitasok)
(W Hitri polnilec + baterija (Prevod iz izvirnih navodil)
3@ Kiirlaadija+aku (TOlge originaal juhiseid)
(WA Atrais ladétajs + akumulators (Tulkojuma no instrukcijas originalvaloda)
IRl Greitas pakrovejas + baterija (Vertimas S originaliy instrukcijas)

m Brzi punjac + baterija (Prijevod prema originalne upute)

XF-Kit 40

Professional Machine
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B A DEPOSER A DEPQSER
Cet appareil, LTSN E
ses cordons,
et batterie
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

ILISER UNIQUEMENT AVEC
LET OP ALLEEN TE GEBRUIKEN MET
PARA USAR SOLO CON
PARA USAR SOMENTE COM
0LO CON

DA USARE St
TO USE ONLY WITH

18V | X Fit Charger

Charger model: PLCP-001A
 220-240 VAC 50/60 Hz - 70 W
018 VDC === 2.4A Rouge / Red / Rot / Rojo / Vermelho / Rosso

Vert/ Green / Griin / Verde / Verde / Verde

Plus d'info sur fartools.com -3-
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6015

Batterie 18V - 1,5Ah
Batterij 18V - 1.5 Ah
18V - 1.5 Ah battery
Batteria 18V - 1.5 Ah
Batteria 18V - 1.5 Ah

N

216016 :

Batterie 18V - 4,0 Ah
Batterij 18- 4.0 Ah
18V - 4.0 Ah battery
Batteria 18V - 4.0 Ah
Batteria 18V - 4.0 Ah

(o —wm o)

216019

Batterie 18V - 5,0 Ah
Batterij 18V - 5.0 Ah
18V - 5.0 Ah battery
Batteria 18V - 5.0 Ah
Batteria 18V - 5.0 Ah

(o —wo o)

216017

Chargeur + Batterie 18V - 1,5 Ah
Batterij 18V - 1.5 Ah
18V - 1.5 Ah battery
Batteria 18V - 1.5 Ah
Batteria 18V - 1.5 Ah

®
(om—mo o)

216018

Chargeur + Batterie 18V - 4,0 Ah
Batterij 18 V- 4.0 Ah
18V - 4.0 Ah battery
Batteria 18V - 4.0 Ah
Batteria 18V - 4.0 Ah

(oo o)

-4-
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Poids : Bec :
Weight : AZIrlik :
Gewicht : Hmotnost :
Peso : Hmotnost :
O Peso : Ypwn
= bo
& Peso : Oosd! X
Gewicht : Saly =
Béroz : Teza: =)
Masa : Terno :
Paino : Raskus
Vikt : Svoris
Veegt : Svars
Greutate : TeZina:
Recyclage des batteries : Reciclarea bateriilor:
Recycl!ng the batter[eS: VTUAMSaLYIA BKKYMYNATOPOS:
Recycling von Batterien: Geri donustm piller:
Reciclaje de baterias: Recyklaéni baterie:
Riciclaggio delle batterie: Recykla¢né batérie:
Reciclagem de baterias: N oYNn:
Batterijen recyclen: .flgl,glc) le 198 Weases x
N AVOKUKAWON PTOTopIwy: Ujrahasznosité elemek:
Li-ion | Recykling baterii: Recikliranje baterij:
Akkujen kierratys: Patareide ringlussevott:
Atervinning av batterier: Bateriju parstrade:
PeuuknnpaHe Ha batepun: Perdirbancios baterijos:
Genbrug af batterier: Recikliranje baterija:

ER - Recyclage des batteries : ) o _ ) .
A'la FIN de leur vie utile, Séparez vous de vos batteries avec précautions pour notre environnement. La batterie contient du matériel dangereux pour vous

et pour I'environnement. Il doit étre retiré et éliminé séparément dans une installation qui accepte des batteries au lithium-ion.

EN - Recycling of batteries: ) ) TR
At the end of their useful life, discard batteries with due care for our environment. The battery contains material which is hazardous to you and the environment.

It must be removed and disposed of separately at a facility that accepts lithium-ion batteries.

‘ 216018-2-Manual-B.indd 5
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Tension et fréquence assignée:
Nominal frequency and power:
Nennspannung und Nennfrequenz :
Tension y frecuencia fijada:

Tensione e frequenza assegnata:
Tensao e frequéncia fixa:
Aangewezen spanning en frequentie:
Onomastikh t@sh kai syxnéthta:

Napiecie i czestotliwo$¢ przydzielona:

Jannite ja maaratty taajuus:
Angiven spanning och frekvens:
Anfort speending og frekvens:
Tensiune si frecventa de lucru:

3a,anHoe Hanps>XeHne n YacToTa:
Tahsis gerilimi ve frekansi:
Stanovené napéti a frekvence:

Stanovené napatie a frekvencia:

Merkespenning og merkefrekvens:
Sgpoepd! oiodls skl

Névleges fesziiltség és frekvencia:
Napetost in doloCena frekvenca:
KOHC\/MMpaHO HanpexeHne n 4ectoTa :
Madratud pinge ja sagedus

Nustatyta jtampa ir daznis

Noteiktais spriegums un frekvence.
Napon i nazivna frekvencija:

230V ~ 50 Hz

Puissance assignée:
Nominal power:
Leerlaufdrehzahl:
Potencia fijada:
Potenza assegnata:
Poténcia assinada:
Onbelast toerental:
Onomastik9h isx9yz :
Predko$¢ na biegu jatowym:
Teho:

Angiven effekt:
Anfort styrke:
Putere de lucru:

3a4aHHast MOLLIHOCTb:
Tahsis edilen glc:
Stanoveny prikon:
Predpisany vykon:
axpm ma

EC(“)‘?'V"JI 5,03/

Névleges teljesitmény:
Dolo¢ena jakost:
KoHcymupaHa MOLLHOCT:
Méaéaratud voimsus.
Nustatyta galia
Noteikta jauda
Ocijenjene snage:

14,4-18VDC - 2,4 A

Classe d'isolement : 2
Insulation class : 2
Isolierung klasse : 2
Aislamiento clase :2
Isolamento classe :2
Isolamento classe :2
Isolatie Klasse : 2
Ergaleio t8jhz : 2
1zolacja Klazy :2
Eristysluokka :2
Isolering Klass :2
Isoleringsklasse 2
Clasa izolatie :2

Knacc nzonaumm 2 :
Yalitim derecesi :2
Trida izolace :2
Izolacny systém 2
2MTanp

2 Jsgdl s
Szigetelési osztély :2
Razred izolacije :2
MHcTpymeHT Knac 2
Isolatsiooniklass 2
Izoliacijos rusis 2
Izolacijas klase 2
Izolacija klasa: 2

o

-6-
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1 [ UEEEm ®

Recyclable, soumis au tri sélectif
Recyclable, subject to recycling
Recyclingfahige, unterliegen Recycling
Reciclables, sujetos a reciclaje

Riciclabili, soggetti a riciclaggio
Reciclaveis, sujeito a reciclagem
Recycleerbare, onderworpen aan recycling
AVOKUKAWOIPO, UTTOKEITOL OE ETHAEKTIKN Slohoyr
Opakowanie nadaje sie do recyklingu podlegaja recyklingu
Kierrétettdvien pakkausten kohteena kierrétys
Atervinningsbara forpackningar omfattas atervinning
PeLLMKJ'IMpaLU,I/I Ce OMNakOoBKW NoANEXaT Ha peunkanpaHe
Genanvendelig underlagt genbrug

Reciclabile sub rezerva reciclare

MOBTOPHO ynakoBKa NOANEXWT BTOPUYHON NepepaboTke
Geri dontisiim Geri donUsturtlebilir ambalaj konusu
Recyklovatelné podléhajici recyklaci

Recyklovatelné podliehajlice recyklaciu

Resirkulerbar, med forbehold om selektiv sortering
W i e o Ui Jl 18 Vossgy oo Jip 14 Usa)
Ujrahasznosithatd csomagolas alé Ujrahasznositas

Reciklirati predmet recikliranje

Pakendite suhtes ringlussevotu

Parstradajams iepakojums otrreizéjai parstradei

Perdirbamy taikomos perdirbimo

Moze se reciklirati, podlozno selektivnom sortiranju

E

Soumis a recyclage :
Subjected to recycling:
Sujeto a reciclaje:
Sottoposti a riciclaggio:
Sujeitos a reciclagem:
N&o deite no lixo :

Niet wegwerpen :

MnV TNV TIETATE :

Nie wyrzucac :

Ala heité pois luontoon :
Batteriet far inte kastas :
Bortkast det ikke:

Nu le auncati :

He BoIbpackiBaiiTe B MyCOPHBIN ALYVIK:
Atmayiniz :

Nevyhazujte je do bezného odpadu :
Neodhadzovat :

mYno ;M pr:

Splasdl gs 13 Toa e I

ne medite1:

Ne odvrzite ga/jih vstran :

He ro nsxswpnante :

Arge visake seda minema :
Nemeétykite :

Nemest :

Podvrgnuto recikliranju:

FR-Recyclage des déchets :

Les outlls, accessoires et leur emballages doivent suivre une voie de recyclage adaptée. Conformément aux directives Européenne

2012/19/UE et 2006/66/CE, les composants d’un produit doivent étre sépares, collectés, recyclés ou éliminés en conformité avec
les réglementations environnementales en vigueur. Les appareils, batteries, piles, huiles, em a\llages devront étre déposés dans

les systemes d'élimination des déchets speciaux tels que déchetteries. Renseignez-vous aupres

I'organisme le plus proche a méme de retraiter ou de collecter ces déchets.

EN-Waste recycling; ) ' ' ‘ ' ) o
The tools, accessories and their packagmg must use an appropriate recycling channel. In compliance with European Directives

2012/19/UE and 2006/66/CE, a produc

or collect this waste

) ( 's components must be separated, collected, recycled or eliminated in accordance with
the environmental regulations in force. The appliance, batteries, oils and packaging must be deposited in the special waste elimination
systems such as the waste collection centres. Ask your commune for information on the nearest organisation in a position to reprocess

le votre commune pour connaitre

Lire les instructions avant usage :

Read the instructions before use :

Vor Einsatz des Gerats Anweisung lesen :
Léase las instrucciones antes de usar :
Leggere le istruzioni prima dell’'uso :

Ler as instrucdes antes da utilizacéo :
Lees voor het gebruik de instructies :
Diab8ste tiz o6hniez xi¥shz :

Zapoznac siez instrukcja przed uzyciem :
Lue ohjeet ennen kayttoa :

Lds anvisningarna fore anvandning :

lees instruktionerne for brug

inainte de utilizare, cititi instructiunile :

BHWMaTENBEHO NPOYMTaNTE CREAYIOLLME NHCTPYKLUMN |
Kullanmadan talimatlari okuyunuz :

Pozorné si prectéte nasledujici pokyny :
Pred pouZitim si precitajte pokyny :
> oT

g esldl Jod elheldged! 1,3

hasznélat elott olvassuk el az utasitast :

Pred uporabo preberite ustrezna navodila
MpoyeTeTe ykazaHWsTa 3a ynotpeba

Enne kasutamist lugege instruktsiooni

Prie$ naudojima perskaityti instrukcija

Izlasit instrukcijas pirms lietoSanas

Procitati upute prije uporabe:

‘ 216018-2-Manual-B.indd 7
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e au code qui se trouve
t sous votre chargeur,
en un fla

= Pour éviter des dépenses inutiles et participer a la préservation de no Virg
voici comment entretenir et prolonger la durée de vie de votre batterie au Lithium

1 - Lorsque vous utilisez votre batterie :
° Avant la premiere utilisation, chargez votre batterie entre 80 et 100 %
° Evitez une décharge complete et trop rapide (par exemple : de 100 % a 0 % en 15 minutes)
° Sivous utilisez une machine qui consomme beaucoup d'énergie, utilisez plusieurs batteries, sans les vider completement
° N'utilisez pas votre machine en milieu humide, voire pluvieux

Lorsque votre batterie est en charge :

° Chargez votre batterie a une température comprise entre +15° et +25° C

° Ne rechargez jamais votre batterie a une tempeérature inférieure & 0° C

° Ne laissez pas votre batterie sur son chargeur plus de 4 heures consécutives

° Ne chargez pas votre batterie en plein soleil I'été ou sur un radiateur chauffant
° Ne chargez pas votre batterie en milieu tres humide, voire pluvieux

Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas votre batterie (période de stockage) :

° Controlez tous les 3 a 4 mois le niveau de charge de la batterie et maintenez-la rechargée a plus de 50 %

° Ne laissez pas la batterie connectée a une machine ou un chargeur (méme si ce dernier n'est pas branché) pour éviter les courants de fuite
(déperdition de courant électrique vers la terre ou des éléments conducteurs)

° La batterie doit étre stockée dans un endroit sec et ventilé dont la température doit &tre comprise entre +10° et +50° C

° Ne stockez pas votre batterie en plein soleil I'été ou sur un radiateur chauffant

° Ne stockez pas votre batterie en milieu trés humide, voire pluvieux

Pour collecter, traiter et valoriser vos batteries :

FARGROUP est adhérent du SCRELEC*, aupres de qui sont déclarées les mises sur le marché de piles et d’accumulateurs.
>>> Pour plus d'informations : www.screlec.fr

* Le SCRELEC a pour objectif d’améliorer son taux de collecte basé sur les quantités collectées en regard de celles mises sur le marché
par ses adhérents et de sensibiliser le grand public a la nécessité de rapporter les piles et accumulateurs en fin de vie dans une filiere spécifique.

N
'

(V]
'

& Scannez ce code pour obtenir en un flash toutes ces informations sur votre smartphone.
Vous le retrouverez aussi sous toutes nos batteries et nos chargeurs.

[ Scan deze code om te krijgen in een flits al deze informatie op uw smartphone.
Je vindt het ook onder alles onze batterijen en opladers.

& Escanea este cédigo para obtener en un instante toda esta informacion en su teléfono inteligente.
También lo encontraras debajo de todos nuestras baterias y cargadores.

Digitalize este codigo para obter em um flash todas essas informacées em seu smartphone.
Vocé também vai encontra-lo em todos nossas baterias e carregadores.

& scansiona questo codice per ottenerlo in un lampo tutte queste informazioni sul tuo smartphone.
Lo troverai anche sotto tutti le nostre batterie e caricabatterie.

B Scan this code to get in a flash all this information on your smartphone.
You will also find it under all our batteries and chargers.

_8-
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@ Om onnodige kosten te vermijden en deel te nemen aan
het behoud van onze omgeving, hier is hoe te onderhouden
en te verlengen: de levensduur van uw lithium-ionbatterij.

1 - Bij gebruik van uw batterij:

° Laad uw batterij voor het eerste gebruik tussen 80 en 100% op

° Vermijd een volledige en te snelle ontlading (bijvoorbeeld: van 100% naar 0% in 15 min)
° Als u een machine gebruikt die veel energie verbruikt, gebruik dan meerdere batterijen,
zonder ze helemaal leeg te maken

° Gebruik uw machine niet in een vochtige of zelfs regenachtige omgeving

2 - Wanneer uw batterij wordt opgeladen:

° Laad uw batterij op bij een temperatuur tussen +15° en +25° C

© Laad uw batterij nooit op bij een temperatuur lager dan 0° C

° Laat uw batterij niet langer dan 4 uur achter elkaar op de oplader staan

° Laad uw batterij in de zomer niet op in direct zonlicht of op een verwarmingsradiator
° Laad uw batterij niet op in een zeer vochtige of zelfs regenachtige omgeving

3 - Wanneer u uw batterij niet gebruikt (opslagperiode):

° Controleer het laadniveau van de batterij elke 3 tot 4 maanden en zorg dat deze voor
meer dan 50% opgeladen is

° Laat de batterij niet aangesloten op een machine of een oplader (zelfs als deze niet is
aangesloten) om lekstromen te voorkomen (verlies van elektrische stroom naar aarde of
geleidende delen)

° De batterij moet worden opgeslagen op een droge en geventileerde plaats waar de
temperatuur tussen +10° en +50° C . moet zijn

° Bewaar uw batterij in de zomer niet in direct zonlicht of op een verwarmingsradiator

° Bewaar uw batterij niet in een zeer vochtige of zelfs regenachtige omgeving

Om uw batterijen in te zamelen, te verwerken en te recyclen:
FARGROUP is lid van SCRELEC*, waartoe de marketing van batterijen en accu’s is verklaard.
>>>Voor meer informatie: www.screlec.fr

* De SCRELEC streeft ernaar het inzamelingspercentage te verbeteren op basis van de
ingezamelde hoeveelheden in vergeliiking met de op de markt gebrachte hoeveelheden
door haar leden en om het grote publiek bewust te maken van de noodzaak om afgedankte
batterjien en accu’s terug te brengen naar een specifieke sector.

®

H Para evitar gastos innecesarios y participar en
la preservacion de nuestro entorno, he aqui como mante-
ner y prolongar la vida Gtil de su bateria de iones de litio.

1 - Al usar su bateria:

° Antes del primer uso, cargue su baterfa entre 80 y 100%

° Evitar una descarga completa y demasiado répida (por ejemplo: del 100% al 0% en 15 min)
° Si usa una méaquina que consume mucha energia, use varias baterias,

sin vaciarlos por completo

° No utilice su maquina en un ambiente himedo o incluso lluvioso

2 - Cuando su bateria se esta cargando:

° Cargue su bateria a una temperatura entre +15°y +25° C

° Nunca cargue su bateria a una temperatura inferior a 0° C

° No deje su bateria en su cargador por mas de 4 horas consecutivas

° No cargue su bateria bajo la luz solar directa en verano o en un radiador de calefaccion
° No cargue su bateria en un ambiente muy hiimedo o incluso lluvioso

3 - Cuando no esté usando su bateria (periodo de almacenamiento):
° Revisar el nivel de carga de la baterfa cada 3 0 4 meses y mantenerla cargada a més del 50%
° No deje la bateria conectada a una maquina o a un cargador (aunque este Ultimo no
esté enchufado) para evitar corrientes de fuga (pérdida de corriente eléctrica a tierra

0 partes conductoras)

° La bateria debe almacenarse en un lugar seco y ventilado donde la temperatura debe
estar entre +10°y +50° C

° No almacene su bateria bajo la luz directa del sol en verano o sobre un radiador

de calefaccion

° No almacene su bateria en un ambiente muy htimedo o incluso lluvioso

Para recolectar, procesar y reciclar sus baterias:

FARGROUP es miembro de SCRELEC*, a la que esté declarada la comercializacion de pilas y
acumuladores. >>> Para méas informacion: www.screlec.fr

* £l SCRELEC pretende mejorar su indice de recogida en funcion de las cantidades recogidas
respecto a las puestas en el mercado por sus miembros y sensibilizar al pablico en general
sobre la necesidad de devolver las pilas y acumuladores al final de su vida Util a un sector
especifico.

& Para evitar gastos desnecessarios e participar da preser-
vacao do nosso ambiente, eis como manter e prolongar a
vida util de sua bateria de ion de litio.

1 - Ao usar sua bateria:

° Antes da primeira utilizacao, carregue a bateria entre 80 e 100%

° Evite uma descarga completa e muito répida (por exemplo: de 100% a 0% em 15 min)
° Se vocé usar uma maguina que consome muita energia, use varias baterias,

sem esvazia-los completamente

° Nao use sua maguina em um ambiente Umido ou mesmo chuvoso

‘ 216018-2-Manual-B.indd 9

2 - Quando sua bateria esta carregando:

° Carregue a bateria a uma temperatura entre +15° e +25°C

° Nunca carregue a bateria a uma temperatura inferior a 0° C

° Nao deixe a bateria no carregador por mais de 4 horas consecutivas

° N&o carregue sua bateria sob luz solar direta no verdo ou em um radiador de aquecimento
° Nao carregue sua bateria em um ambiente muito Gimido ou mesmo chuvoso

3 - Quando néo estiver usando a bateria (periodo de armazenamento):

° eerifique o nivel de carga da bateria a cada 3 a 4 meses e mantenha-a carregada em mais de 50%
° Nao deixe a bateria ligada a uma maquina ou a um carregador (mesmo que este ndo
esteja ligado) para evitar correntes de fuga (perda de corrente elétrica para a terra ou
partes condutoras)

° A bateria deve ser armazenada em local seco e ventilado onde a temperatura deve
estar entre +10° e +50°C

° Nao armazene sua bateria sob luz solar direta no verdo ou em um radiador de aquecimento
° Nao guarde sua bateria em um ambiente muito imido ou mesmo chuvoso

Para coletar, processar e reciclar suas baterias:

FARGROUP é membro do SCRELEC*, a0 qual esta declarada a comercializacao de baterias e
acumuladores. >>> Para mais informagdes: www.screlec.fr

* SCRELEC visa melhorar sua taxa de coleta com base nas quantidades coletadas em
comparagao com as colocadas no mercado pelos seus membros e sensibilizar o pblico em
geral para a necessidade de devolver baterias e acumuladores em fim de vida a um sector
especifico.

Per evitare spese inutili e partecipare alla conservazione
del nostro ambiente, ecco come mantenere e prolungare la
durata della tua batteria agli ioni di litio.

1 - Quando si utilizza la batteria:

° Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare la batteria tra I'80 € il 100%

° Evitare una scarica completa e troppo rapida (ad esempio: dal 100% allo 0% in 15 min)
° Se utilizzi una macchina che consuma molta energia, usa piti batterie,

senza svuotarli completamente

° Non utilizzare la macchina in un ambiente umido o addirittura piovoso

2 - Quando la batteria & in carica:

° Carica la batteria a una temperatura compresa tra +15° € +25° C

° Non caricare mai la batteria a una temperatura inferiore a 0°C

° Non lasciare la batteria sul caricabatteria per pit di 4 ore consecutive

° Non caricare la batteria alla luce diretta del sole in estate o su un termosifone
° Non caricare la batteria in un ambiente molto umido o addirittura piovoso

3 - Quando non si utilizza la batteria (periodo di conservazione):
° Controllare il livello di carica della batteria ogni 3-4 mesi e mantenerla carica oltre il 50%
° Non lasciare la batteria collegata ad una macchina o ad un caricabatteria (@nche se
quest'ultimo non & collegato) per evitare correnti di dispersione (perdita di corrente
elettrica verso terra o parti conduttive)

° La batteria deve essere conservata in un luogo asciutto e ventilato dove la temperatura
deve essere compresa tra +10° e +50° C

° Non conservare la batteria alla luce diretta del sole in estate 0 su un termosifone

° Non conservare la batteria in un ambiente molto umido o addirittura piovoso

Per raccogliere, elaborare e riciclare le batterie:

FARGROUP & membro di SCRELEC*, a cui & dichiarata la commercializzazione di batterie e
accumulatori. >>> Per maggiori informazioni: www.screlec.fr

* Lo SCRELEC mira a migliorare il proprio tasso di raccolta in base alle quantita raccolte
rispetto a quelle immesse sul mercato dai suoi membri e sensibilizzare il grande pubblico
sulla necessita di restituire pile e accumulatori fuori uso a un settore specifico.

B To avoid unnecessary expenses and participate
in the preservation of our environment, here is how to
maintain and prolong the life of your Lithium-lon battery.

1 - When using your battery:

° Before first use, charge your battery between 80 and 100%

° Avoid a complete and too fast discharge (for example: from 100% to 0% in 15 minutes)
° If you use a machine that consumes a lot of energy, use several batteries,

without emptying them completely

° Do not use your machine in a humid or even rainy environment

2 - When your battery is charging:

° Charge your battery at a temperature between +15° and +25° C

° Never charge your battery at a temperature below 0° C

° Do not leave your battery on its charger for more than 4 consecutive hours

° Do not charge your battery in direct sunlight in summer or on a heating radiator
° Do not charge your battery in a very humid or even rainy environment

3 - When you are not using your battery (storage period):

° Check the battery charge level every 3 to 4 months and keep it charged at more than 50%
° Do not leave the battery connected to a machine or a charger (even if the latter is not
plugged in) to avoid leakage currents (Ioss of electrical current to earth or conductive parts)
° The battery must be stored in a dry and ventilated place where the temperature must
be between +10° and +50° C

° Do not store your battery in direct sunlight in summer or on a heating radiator

° Do not store your battery in a very humid or even rainy environment

To collect, process and recycle your batteries:

FARGROUP is a member of SCRELEC*, to which the marketing of batteries and accumulators
is declared. >>> For more information: www.screlec.fr

* The SCRELEC aims to improve its collection rate based on the quantities collected
compared to those placed on the market by its members and to make the general public
aware of the need to return end-of-life batteries and accumulators to a specific sector.

Plus d'info sur fartools.com -9-
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REGLES SPECIFIQUES DE SECURITE

Consignes de sécurité spéciales réservées aux appareils sans fil :
Protéger les blocs batterie contre I'numidité !

Ne jamais exposer les blocs batterie aux flammes !

Ne jamais utiliser des blocs batterie défectueux ou déformes !

Ne jamais ouvrir les blocs batterie !

Ne jamais toucher ou court-circuiter les points de contact de la
batterie !

Les batteries Li-lon défectueuses risquent de présenter des fuites
d'un liquide inflammable et légerement acide !

En cas de contact du liquide de la batterie avec la peau, rincez sans
attendre abondamment a I'eau. Si le liquide de la batterie entre en
contact direct avec vos yeux, rincez-les a I'eau claire et consultez
immédiatement un médecin !

Transport des blocs batterie Li-lon :

L'envoi des blocs batterie Li-lon est soumis a la législation relative aux
transports de marchan-dises dangereuses (UN 3480 et UN 3481). Lors
de I'envoi des blocs batterie Li-lon, merci de vous référer aux pres-
criptions en vigueur. Le cas échéant, veuillez vous informer aupres
de votre transporteur.

Ne procédez a I'envoi des blocs batterie uni-quement lorsque le boi-
tier ne présente aucun défaut et qu'aucun liquide ne s'en échappe.
Pour I'envoi, veuillez retirer le bloc batterie de I'appareil. Protégez les
points de contact contre les courts-circuits (p.ex. en les isolant avec
une bande adhésive).

Veuillez toujours retirer la batterie de I'appareil électrique avant
d'effectuer des modifications sur celui-ci (p.ex. des travaux de main-
tenance, un changement d‘outil etc.) et avant son trans-port ou son
rangement.

Utilisation des outils fonctionnant sur batteries et précau-
tions d’emploi

a. Ne recharger qu‘avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant.
Un chargeur qui est adapté & un type de bloc de batteries peut créer
un risque de feu lorsqu'il est utilisé avec un autre type de bloc de
batteries.

b. N'utiliser les outils électriques qu'avec des blocs de batte-
ries spécifiquement désignés. L'utilisation de tout autre bloc de
batteries peut créer un risque de blessure et de feu.

c. Lorsqu’un bloc de batteries n’est pas utilisé, le maintenir
a l'écart de tout autre objet métallique, par exemple trom-
bones, pieces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets de
petite taille qui peuvent donner lieu a une connexion d'une
borne a une autre. Le court-circuitage des bornes d'une batterie
entre elles peut causer des brllures ou un feu.

d. Dans de mauvaises conditions, du liquide peut étre éjecté
de la batterie; éviter tout contact. En cas de contact acciden-
tel, nettoyer a I'eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les
yeux, rechercher en plus une aide médicale. Le liquide éjecté
des batteries peut causer des irritations ou des br(lures.

e. Ne pas utiliser un bloc de batteries ou un outil fonctionnant
sur batteries qui a été endommagé ou modifié. Les batteries
endommagées ou modifiées peuvent avoir un comportement impré-
visible provoquant un feu, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.

f. Ne pas exposer un bloc de batteries ou un outil fonction-
nant sur batteries au feu ou a une température excessive.
Une exposition au feu ou a une température supérieure a 130 °C peut
provoguer une explosion.

NOTE : La température ,130 °C" peut étre remplacée par la tempé-
rature ,265 °F".

g. Suivre toutes les instructions de charge et ne pas charger
le bloc de batteries ou I'outil fonctionnant sur batteries hors
de la plage de températures spécifiée dans les instructions.
uUn chargement incorrect ou a des températures hors de la plage
spécifiée de températures peut endommager la batterie et augmen-
ter le risque de feu.

Entretien

a. Faire entretenir I'outil électrique par un réparateur qualifié
utilisant uniquement des piéces de rechange identiques. Cela
assure le maintien de la sécurité de I'outil électrique.

b. Ne jamais effectuer d’opération d’entretien sur des blocs
de batteries endommageés. Il convient que I'entretien des blocs de
batteries ne soit effectué que par le fabricant ou les fournisseurs de
service autorisés.

-10-
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SPECIFIEKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Speciale veiligheidsinstructies voor draadloze apparaten:
Bescherm de accu's tegen vocht!

Stel de batterijen nooit bloot aan vuur!

Gebruik nooit defecte of vervormde batterijen!

Open nooit de batterijpakketten!

Raak de contactpunten van de batterij nooit aan en maak
geen kortsluiting!

Defecte Li-ionbatterijen kunnen lekkende brandbare en licht
zure vloeistof lekken!

In geval van contact van de batterijvioeistof met de huid,
onmiddellijk spoelen met veel water. Als de batterijvioeistof
in direct contact met uw ogen komt, spoel deze dan met
schoon water en raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts!

Transport van Li-lon-batterijpakketten:

De verzending van Li-lon-batterijpakketten is onderworpen
aan de wetgeving met betrekking tot het vervoer van
gevaarlijke goederen (UN 3480 en UN 3481). Let bij het
verzenden van Li-lon-batterijen op de geldende voorschrif-
ten. Neem dan contact op met uw provider.

Stuur de batterijpakketten alleen als er geen storing in de
behuizing is en er geen vioeistof ontsnapt. Verwijder bij
het verzenden de batterij uit het apparaat. Bescherm de
contactpunten tegen kortsluiting (bijvoorbeeld door ze met
plakband te isoleren).

Verwijder altijd de batterij uit het apparaat voordat u wijzi-
gingen aanbrengt (bijvoorbeeld onderhoudswerkzaamhe-
den, gereedschapswissel, enz.) En voordat u het vervoert
of opslaat.

Gebruik van gereedschap op batterijen en voorzorgs-
maatregelen voor gebruik
a. Laad alleen op met de door de fabrikant gespecificeerde
lader. Een lader die Eeschikt is voor het ene type batterij,
Iéan brand veroorzaken bij gebruik met een ander type
atterij.
b. Gebruik alleen elektrisch gereedschap met specifiek
aangewezen accu-packs. Het gebruik van een ander batte-
rijpakket kan leiden tot letsel en brand.
. Wanneer een batterij niet in gebruik is, moet u deze uit
de buurt houden van andere metalen voorwerpen, zoals
Eaperchps, munten, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven of andere
leine voorwerpen die een verbinding kunnen veroorzaken.
van de ene terminal naar de andere. Kortsluiting tussen de
poll<en van een batterij kan brandwonden of brand veroor-
zaken.
d. In slechte omstandigheden kan vloeistof uit de bat-
terij worden verwijderd; vermijd contact. In geval van
accidenteel contact, reinigen met water. Als de vioeistof
in contact komt met de ogen, zoek dan medische hulp.
Vloeistof die uit de batterijen komt, kan irritatie of brand-
wonden veroorzaken.
e. Gebruik geen batterij of gereedschap op batterijen dat
beschadigd of aangepast is. Beschadigde of gemodificeerde
batterijen kunnen onvoorspelbaar gedrag vertonen dat kan
leiden tot brand, explosie of letsel.
f. Stel een batterij of gereedschap op batterijen niet bloot
aan vuur of extreme hitte. Blootstelling aan vuur of tempe-
raturen boven 130 ° C kan een explosie veroorzaken.
OPMERKING: De temperatuur «130 ° C» kan worden vervan-
gen door de temperatuur «265 ° F».
g. Volg alle oplaadinstructies en laad de accu of het
gereedschap niet op buiten het temperatuurbereik dat in
de instructies wordt aangegeven. Onjuist opladen of tem-
peraturen buiten het opgegeven temperatuurbereik kunnen
de batterij beschadigen en het risico op brand vergroten.

onderhoud

a. Laat het elektrische gereedschap nakijken door een
gekwalificeerd onderhoudsmonteur die alleen identieke
vervangende onderdelen gebruikt. Dit zorgt voor de veili-
gheid van het elektrische gereedschap.

b. Voer nooit onderhoud uit op beschadigde accu’s.
Onderhoud van de batterij mag alleen worden uitgevoerd
door de fabrikant of geautoriseerde serviceproviders.
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NORMAS ESPECIFICAS DE SEGURIDAD

Instrucciones especiales de seguridad para dispositivos
inalambricos:

iProteja las baterias contra la humedad!

iNunca exponga las baterias a las llamas!

iNunca use baterias defectuosas o distorsionadas!
iNunca abra las baterias!

jNunca toque ni cortocircuite los puntos de contacto de
la bateria! ) »

jLas baterias de iones de litio defectuosas pueden tener
iugas' de liquido inflamable y ligeramente &acido con
ugas: - . .
En caso de contacto del liquido de la bateria con la piel,
enjuague inmediatamente con abundante agua. Si el
liqguido de la bateria entra en contacto directo con |os
0j0s, enjuaguelos con agua limpia y consulte a un médico
de inmediato.

Transporte de paquetes de baterias de iones de litio:
El envio de paquetes de baterias de iones de litio esta
sujeto a la legislacion relativa al transporte de mer-
cancias peligrosas (ONU 3480 y ONU 3481). Cuando envie
yaquetes de baterias de iones de litio, consulte la norma-
iva aplicable. Si es asi, comuniquese con su operador.
Solo envie los paquetes de baterias cuando no haya
fallas en el estuche 'y no haya fugas de liquido. Al enviar,
retire la bateria de la unidad. Proteja los puntos de
contacto contra cortocircuitos (p. Ej. Aislandolos con
cinta adhesiva). i )
Retire siempre la bateria del aparato antes de realizar
modificaciones (por ejemplo, trabajos de mantenimiento,
cambio de herramienta, etc.) y antes de transportarlo o
almacenarlo.

Uso de herramientas a bateria y precauciones de uso.
a. Cargue solo con el cargador especificado por el fabri-
cante, Un cargador que sea adecuado para un tipo de
bateria puede crear un peligro de incendio cuando se usa
con otro tipo de bateria. o
b. Utilice solo herramientas eléctricas con paquetes de
baterias especificamente designados. El uso de cualquier
otra bateria puede crear riesgos de lesiones e incendios.
c. Cuando no use una bateria, manténgala alejada de
otros objetos metalicos, como clips de papel, monedas,
llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos pequefios que
puedan provocar una conexion. de’una terminal a otra.
Cortocircuitar los terminales de una bateria entre ellos
puede causar quemaduras o incendios. _
d. En malas condiciones, se puede expulsar liquido de
la bateria; Evitar el contacto. En caso de contacto acci-
dental, limpiar con agua. Si el liquido entra en contacto
con los ojos, busque ayuda médica adicional. El liquido
expulsado de las baterias puede causar irritacion o
quemaduras. i ) )
e. No utilice una bateria 0 herramienta que funcione con
bateria que haya sido dafiada o modificada. Las baterias
danadas o modificadas pueden exhibir un comporta-
miento impredecible que resulta en fuego, explosion o
riesgo de lesiones. i )
f. NO exponga una bateria 0 una herramienta que fun-
cione con bateria al fuego o al calor excesivo. La exposi-
cion al fuego oa temperaturas superiores a 130 ° C puede
provocar una explosion.
NOTA: La temperatura «130 ° C» se puede reemplazar
por la temperatura «265 ° F».
g. Siga todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargue la
ateria o la herramienta que funciona con bateria fuera
del rango de temperatura especificado en las instruc-
ciones. La carga inadecuada o las temperaturas fuera
del rango de temperatura especificado pueden dafar la
bateria'y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

Entrevista o - .

a. Haga que un técnico calificado repare la herramienta
eléctrica utilizando solo piezas de repuesto idénticas.
Esto garantiza la seguridad de la herramienta eléctrica.
b. Nunca realice tareas de mantenimiento en baterias
dafiadas. EI mantenimiento de la bateria solo debe
realizarlo el fabricante o los proveedores de servicios
autorizados.
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REGRAS DE SEGURANCA ESPECIFICAS

InstrL#_(;c”)es especiais de seguranca para dispositivos
sem fio:

Proteja as baterias contra a umidade!

Nunca exponha as baterias a chamas! .

Nunca use baterias com defeito ou distorcidas!

Nunca abra as baterias! o

Nunca togue ou provoque um curto-circuito nos pontos
de contato da bateria! )

Baterias de ion de litio defeituosas podem vazar com
liquido inflamavel e levemente acido!

Em caso de contato do liquido da bateria com a pele, lave
imediatamente com 4gua em abundancia. Se o fluido da
bateria entrar em contato direto com os olhos, lave-0s
com agua limpa e consulte um médico imediatamente!

Transporte de baterias de ion de litio: =~~~
O envio de baterias de ion de litio esta sujeito a_legis-
Ia?\?o relativa ao transporte de mercadorias perigosas
(UN 3480 e UN 3481). Ao enviar baterias de ion de litio,
consulte os regulamentos aplicaveis. Nesse caso, entre
em contato com sua operadora. B

Envie as baterias apenas quando nao houver falha no
gabinete e nenhum liquido escapar. Ao enviar, remova
a bateria da unidade. Proteja 0s pontos de contato
contra curtos-circuitos (por exemplo, isolando-os com
fita adesiva). )

Retire sempre a bateria do aparelho antes de fazer
modificacoes (por exemplo, trabalhos de manutencéo,
troca de ferramentas etc.) e antes de transporta-la ou
armazena-la.

gso de ferramentas operadas por bateria e precaucoes
e uso
a. Carregue apenas com o carregador especificado pelo
fabricante. Um carregador adequado para um tipo de
bateria_pode criar risco de incéndio quando usado com
outro tipo de bateria. o . .
b. Use apenas ferramentas elétricas com baterias desi-
gnadas especificamente. O uso de qualquer outra bateria
pode criar risco de ferimentos e incéndio.
. Quando uma bateria ndo estiver em uso, mantenha-a
longe de outros objetos de metal, como clipes de papel,
moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou outros objetos
pequenos que possam resultar em uma conexao. de um
terminal para outro. Um curto-circuito entre os terminais
de uma bateria pode causar queimaduras ou incéndio.
d. Em mas condicoes, o liquido pode ser ejetado da bate-
ria; evite contato. Em caso de contato acidental, limpe
com agua. Se o liquido entrar em contato com os olhos,
Brocure ajuda médica adicional. O liquido ejetado das
aterias pode causar irritacao ou (?uelmaduras.
e. Nao use uma bateria ou uma ferramenta gue tenha
sido danificada ou modificada. Baterias danificadas ou
modificadas podem exibir_um comportamento_impre-
visivel, resultando em incéndio, explosao ou risco de
ferimentos. .
f. Nao exponha a bateria ou a ferramenta operada por
bateria ao fogo ou calor excessivo. A exposicao ao fogo
ou a temperaturas acima de 130 ° C pode causar uma
explosao. o
NOTA: A temperatura «130 ° C» pode ser substituida pela
temperatura «265 ° F». _ B
g. Siga todas as instrucoes de carregamento e nao car-
regue a bateria ou a ferramenta O_P_erada por bateria fora
da faixa de temperatura especificada nas instrucoes.
Um carregamento ou temperaturas inadequados fora
da faixa de temperatura especificada podem danificar a
bateria e aumentar o risco de incéndio.

manutencao

a, Mande a ferramenta elétrica ser reparada por um
técnico qualificado, usando apenas pecas de reposicao
|td_ent|cas. Isso garante a seguranca da ferramenta elé-
rica.

b. Nunca realize manutencdo nas baterias danificadas. A
manutencdo da bateria deve ser realizada apenas pelo
fabricante ou por prestadores de servicos autorizados.

Plus d'info sur fartools.com -11-
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REGOLE SPECIFICHE DI SICUREZZA

Istruzioni speciali di sicurezza per dispositivi wireless:
Proteggere i pacchi batteria dall’'umidita!

Non esporre mai | pacchi batteria alle fiamme! )
Non utilizzare mai pacchi batteria difettosi o distorti!
Non aprire mai i pacchi batteria! o

Non toccare o cortocircuitare i punti di contatto della
batterial o

Le batterie difettose agli ioni di litio possono perdere per-
dite di Ilg_wdo inflammabile e I%g§ermente.amdo!

In caso di contatto del liquido della batteria con la pelle,
_suac_guare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
il fluido della batteria viene a contatto diretto con gli
occhi, sciacquarli con acqua pulita e consultare imme-
diatamente un medico!

Trasporto di pacchi batteria agli ioni di litio; =

La spedizione di pacchi batteria agli ioni di litio € soggetta
alla legislazione relativa al trasporto di merci pericolose
(UN 3480 e UN 3481). Quando si inviano pacchi batteria
agli ioni di litio, fare riferimento alle normative applicabili.
In tal caso, contattare jl corriere. . )
Inviare i pacchi batteria solo quando non vi sono guasti
nella custodia e non fuoriesce liguido. Durante [Iinvio,
rimuovere il pacco batteria dall’'unita. Proteggere i punti
di contatto dai cortocircuiti (ad es. Isolandoli con nastro
adesivo). . . . .
Rimuovere sempre la batteria dall’apparecchio prima di
apportare qualsiasi modifica (ad es. Lavori di manuten-
zione, Icamb|o degli utensili, ecc.) E prima di trasportarlo
o riporlo.

Uso di strumenti a batteria e precauzioni per I'uso
a. Caricare solo con il caricabatterie specificato dal
grodut_tore. Un caricabatterie adatto a un tipo di pacco
atteria Puo creare un rischio di incendio se utilizzato
con un altro tipo di pacco batteria. . .
b. Utilizzare solo elettroutensili con pacchi batteria spe-
cificatamente designati. L'uso di qualsiasi altro pacco
batteria puo creare rischi di lesioni e incendi.
€. Quando un pacco batteria non € in uso, tenerlo lontano
da_altri oggetti metallici, come graffette, monete, chiavi,
chiodi, viti 0 altri piccoli oggetti che potrebbero portare a
una connessione. da un terminale all“altro. Il cortocircuito
dei terminali di una batteria tra loro pud causare ustioni
0 incendi. o
d. In cattive condizioni, il liquido pud essere espulso dalla
batteria; evitare il contatto. In caso di contatto acciden-
tale, pulire con acqua. Se il liquido viene a contatto con
%ll occhi, consultare un medico. Il liquido espulso dalle
atterie puo causare irritazioni o ustioni.
e. Non utilizzare un pacco batteria 0 uno strumento
a batteria che é stato danneggiato o modificato. Le
batterie danneggiate o modificate possono presentare
comportamenti iImprevedibili con conseguente incendio,
esplosione o rischio di lesioni.
f. Non esporre un pacco batteria 0 uno strumento a bat-
teria a fuoco o calore eccessivo. L'esposizione al fuoco
0 temperature superiori a 130 ° C possono provocare
un’esplosione. R o
NOTA: la temperatura «130 ° C» pu0 essere sostituita
dalla temperatura «265 ° F». .
% Seguire tutte le istruzioni di ricarica e non caricare la
atteria o lo strumento a batteria al di fuori dell'intervallo
di temperatura specificato nelle istruzioni. Una carica o
temperature inadeguate al di fuori dell'intervallo di tem-
peratura specificato dp(_)ssono,danneggmre la batteria e
aumentare il rischio di incendio.

manutenzione ) ) )
a. Far riparare |'attrezzo elettrico da un tecnico quali-
ficato utilizzando solo parti di ricambio_ identiche. Cio

arantisce la sicurezza dell’utensile elettrico. .

. Non eseguire mai la manutenzione su pacchi batteria
danneggiati. La manutenzione della batteria deve essere
eseguita solo dal produttore o dai fornitori di servizi
autorizzati.
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SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES

Special safety instructions for wireless devices:

Protect the battery packs against moisture!

Never expose the battery packs to flames!

Never use defective or distorted battery packs!

Never open the battery packs! )

Blet\{er t|ouch or short-circuit the contact points of the
attery!

Defece_i/ve Li-lon_batteries may leak leaking flammable

and slightly acidic liquid! o .

In case of contact of the battery liquid with the skin

immediately rinse with plenty of water. If the battery fluid

comes into direct contact with your eyes, rinse them

with clean water and consult a doctor immediately!

Transport of Li-lon battery packs: . )

The shipment of Li-lon battery packs is subject to the
legislation relatm% to the tranSport of dangerous goods
(UN 3480 and UN 3481). When sending Li-lon battery
packs, please refer to the applicable regulations. If so,
please contact your carrier. ) )
Only send the battery packs when there is no fault in
the case and no liquid escapes. When sending, please
remove the battery pack from the unit. Protect the
contact. ;ﬁomts against short circuits (eg by insulating
them with adhesive tape). )

Always remove the battery from the appliance before
making any modifications to it (eg maintenance work,
tool changg, etc.) and before transporting or storing it.

Use of battery operated tools and precautions for use
at. Only charge with the charger s}pecn‘led by the manu-
facturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of battery
pack may create a fire hazard when used with another
type of battery pack. ) » )

b. Only use Bower tools with specifically designated bat-
tery packs. Use of any other battery pack may create a
risk of injury and fire.” . )

vs. When a battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects, such as paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws, or other small objects that may result in a
connection. from one terminal to another. Shorting the
ter][_nlnals of a battery between them can cause burns
or fire.

d. In bad_conditions, liquid can be ejected from the bat-
tery; avoid contact. In case of accidental contact, clean
with water. If the liquid comes_in contact with the eyes,
seek further medical help. Liquid ejected from the batte-
ries can cause irritation or burns.

e. Do not use a battery pack or battery operated tool that
has been damaged or modified. Damaged or modified
batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in
fire, explosion or risk of injury.

f. DO not expose a battery pack or battery operated tool
to fire or excessive heat. Exposure to fire or tempera-
tures above 130 ° C may cause an explosion.

NOTE: The temperature «130 ° C» can be replaced by the
temperature «265 ° F». . .

boy Wut. Follow all charging instructions and do not
charge the battery pack or a_tt_eQ/_operat_ed tool. out
of the temperature range specified in the instructions.
Improper charging or temperatures outside the specified
temperature range can damage the battery and increase
the risk of fire.

Interview ) i .
at. Have the power tool serviced by a qualified service
person using only identical replacement parts. This
ensures the safety of the power tool.

b. Never perform maintenance on damaﬁed batte-
ry packs. Battery pack maintenance should only be
performed by the manufacturer or authorized service
providers.
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ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
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1ZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA

KONFORMITASERKLARUNG

DECLARATION CONFORMITY
DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE
DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z NORMAMI
OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/ARING
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El suscrito,
Il sottoscritto,

| e soussigné,

Ondergetekende,
Der Unterzeichner,
O abaixo assinado,

Undertecknad,

Personne autorisée a constituer
le dossier technique :
Ronan GUILLIOT

The undersigned,
Ninej. po_dpsany
AlleKirjoittanut,

O k&Twd! uToyeypapEvog,

JonynoanucanusaTt NizSie podpisany

Undertegnede
Subsemgnatul, Hanier;e rﬂede,
91, HKENOANMCABLLMIACS, Afull’FOt
NiZe pOdepaty, R
: osany, aksa parakstijies
Toliau pasirases alrljakirju anu )

Dolje potpisani,

Déclare par la présente que,
Verklaart hiermede dat,
Erklart hiermit daB,

Declara pela presente que,
Forklarar harmed att
3asBsiBa C HaCTOSALLIOTO

Declara por la presente, que,
Dichiare che,

Declares that, . |
OOwiadcza niniejszym, ne
IImoitetaan taten etta,

FAR GROUP EUROPE Alof TOU TOPQYTOG SnAwvel 6TI, tymto

erkleerer hermed, at hlasuje, ze
Declar prin prezenta ca, 192, Avenue Yves Farge Biserer herved at,
HACTOALLM MOATBEPXaH0, YTO 37700 St. Pierre-des-Corps olJa i;J 'Jbaﬁl CWE, L L
Mevcut belge;[(l,lr?1t eyan edjliyor ki, FRANCE kijelenitem, hogy a készlilék Izjavlja da,

0 prohlasuje, ze,

Pareiskia, kad
Pareiskia, kad,

Ar $0 apliecina, ka,
Kinnitab, et )
Izjavljuje u ovom dokumentu da je

Chargeur rapide + batterie / Snellader + batterij / Cargador rapido + bateria /
Carregador rapido + bateria / Caricatore rapido + batteria / Quick charger + Battery

FARTOOLS / 216018 / XF-bat-40 / PLBP-018A-2P / C18650P-2000mAh / PLCP-001A

Cumple con la directivas de la CE,

) ) E conforme alle direttive CEE,

Complies with the EEC directives and standards,
Odpowiada normom UE,

Tayttaa EU-vaatimukset,

TUPHOPWYWVETAL Kal IKavoTIolel TIG 0dnyieg kai Tor poTuma CE,

. . zodpoveda normam ES.

Samsvarer med og tilfredsstiller CE-direktiver og standarder,
Sosssldl sl 8 saze asis IZ§ s g aolbes Sl Ol

kielégiti ‘a CE szabvanyok elbirasait.

Est conforme et satisfait aux directives et normes CE,
In overeenstemming is met en Voldoet aan EG richtlijnen,
Den folgenden EU-Bestimmungen entspricht,

Respeita e estd em conformidade com as normas CE,
Overensstdmmer med och uppfyller EG-standarder,
C'b(_JTBeTCTBa noTroBaps eBpOHeI;\CKMTe HOpMK

Er i overensstemmelse med ?ﬁ crverholder EU standarderne
Este conform si satistace normele CE

MOHOCTBIO COOTBETCTBYET U YAOBNETBOPSET

TpebosaHviam ctaHgapTos EC

CE sartlara uygundur,

odpovida normam ES. )

Atitinka ir atitinka EB direktyvas ir standartus,

Je v skladu z in izpolnjuje norme Evropske skupnosti.
Atbilst un atbilst EK direktivas un standartus,

Vastab ja vastab EU direktiividele ja standarditele,
Sukladan i ispunjava direktive i standarde CE,

Ronan GUILLIOT,

Directeur général
02/11/2022

Fait & St. Pierre-des-Corps

2014/35/EU & 2014/30/EU  2011/65/EU  2015/863/EU
EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-2-1:2018

EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019

EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1

EN 60335-1:2012+A11+A13+AT+A14+A2

EN 60335-2-29:2004+A2+A11

EN 62233:2008

Plus d'info sur fartools.com -13-
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SEC: 14,418 VDC - 2.4 A
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FAR GROUP EUROPE
192, Avenue Yves Farge
37700 St. Pierre-des-Corps
FRANCE

XF-Kit-40 /216018
CHARGER / CHARGEUR

PRI: 220-240 VV ~ 50 / 60 Hz - 70W

@ e

FAR XF-bat-40 /216018
®TOL§ BATTERIE / BATTERY
18V - 4,0 Ah i o
®
E/ 5 0S BATTERIES|
e & K C
e CE®R S &

FAR GROUP EUROPE PLBP-018A-2P |}
192, Avenue Yves Farge €18650P-2000mAh
37700'St. Plerre-Ges-COpS  mumro de i s number:
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